OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

	INFORMATION Added, Collins V
HOME ADD	RESS. 1733 West 2nd Avenue, Vancouver, B. C.
REGISTRAT	ION NUMBER 00251 SEX. Male AGE: 54
OCCUPATIO	n-Gardener
(If any busi partnership with	ness or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)
EMPLOYER	
MARRIED?	Jes
NAME OF W	TFE OR HUSBAND. Jamako Yabaki (would)
ADDRESS O	F WIFE OR HUSBAND:
NAMES OF	ANY LIVING CHILDREN: 740
ADDRESS O	F CHILDREN:
AGE OF CHI	LDREN:
2. BUILDI	NGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: Man Sand and worded - To Sand.
	NCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) \$120000 in Sou District
	Fire Inversee aufany upiver Jawary 2nd 1946. Blies with aux
4. TAXES	(Amount and where payable) Haid friggs City of Danesuur,
5. ENCUM	BRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)
6 OCCUP	ANCY AND LEASES (It recent so state) Reviled to Institute to set the S. Mandale of \$2000 per month payable in advance

	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS:
8.	STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST: 60.
).	IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN 60
T/	ATEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED
1.	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:
2.	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
3.	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID:
4.	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE:
5.	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)
6.	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED:
	GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS:
2	HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS
2	

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

DATE 9/4/42 Our File No. 13049 Full Name _ YABUKI, Selliro Mr. (Surname in Block Letters) Age 1888 Tale - Female Registration No. __00251____ - (Check) Former Address 1733 West 2nd Ave., Vancouver, B. C. Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National Date Evacuated 31/3/42 (Check) Present Address _ Tashme, B. C. Married - Single Name of Wife Tamako # 00252 (Check) Name of Husband____ Name of Mother Fruyu (dec'd) Name of Father Shizaburo (dec'd) Names of Children under 16 Registered with Custodian (Yes or No) uested by A.M. Additional Information Gardener. Owns boat house & land at 1733 N. 2nd.

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

PHONE PACIFIC 6151
PLEASE REPER TO
PLEASE 13049

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

SOS ROYAL SANK SLDG. HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE VANCOUVER, B.C.

August 14, 1946

The Department of Labour, Japanese Division, Dick Building, 360 Homer Street, Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sire:

Re: Seijiro YABUKI - #00251. London, Ontario.

This is to advise you that we have today remitted to the above Japanese our cheque for \$ 1158.14.

There remains to his credit on our books at the present time the sum of \$ 111

All assets under our control belonging to the above

Yours truly,

A. G. McArthur, Administration Department.

the Productial Insurance Co. of America, Remark, Ros Jaraey, S. S. A.

Doner Edinos

Atten J. P. Runfelder, Assistant to the Supervisor.

Res Politon M. S772-877 - Set Mrs Tablest.

No are in receipt of your letter of Barch 25th in which you state that it's Induct requests the cast surrender value of the above-sentilesed policy, which has a cash suremoder wayne of \$56,93.

It is in order for you to send a cheque for the above enough to Mr. Setjino Zabuni at Tastme, B. C. Sindly all two copies of your letter to Mr. Inbut to this office that we may send one topy to the Department of Labour, Suren-

lowe truly,

P. Douet. Administration

PD/IR



The Impendial

LOUIS R. MENAGH, JR., COMPROLLER
ASSISTANT COMPTROLLERS
HARRY A. MITSCHER ARTHUR P. HUSSCHMITT
PATRICK J. FLATLEY WILLIAM CHODORCOPP
SUPERVISORS
THURMAN D. MORGAN WENDEL J. DROBNYK

Insurance Company of America

IN RE

Policy-M4,972,877 . Insured-Selfiro Yabuki.

Department of the Secretary of State
Office of the Custodian,
506 Royal Bank Building,
Hastings and Granville,
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

FILE No. 130 1946

Military Control 1946

Mil

Attention: Mr. Jehnston, Insurance Department.

Gentlemen: .

We have received a request from the insured for the cash surrender value, of the above mentioned policy which amounts to \$36.93.

Mr. Yabuki, who according to our records was born in Japan, is presently residing at Tashme, British Columbia.

We are unable to determine whether our insured is an evacuee, however, there is a possibility that he might have been in view of the fact that when the policy was issued in 1937 he resided at 1733 West 2nd Ave., Vancouver, British Columbia. Therefore, in view of the foregoing we would appreciate being advised the proper procedure to follow in order to disburse the funds.

In order to expedite the payment of the proceeds we would appreciate it if you will please forward your reply for the attention of the undersigned, 763 Broad Street, Newark 1, New Jersey.

Very truly yours,

Assistant to the Supervisor.

January 2nd, 1946.

Mr. Scijiro TABURI. Registration No. 00251, Taskan, B. C.

Dear Stra

Her Cutalogue Bo. 313, 1733 W. 2nd Ave., Vancouver, B. C. Lot 27, Bik. 218, D.L. 526.

Tot have already been advised that the above property was sold for \$1150.00, based on an independent approved by the Advisory Condition. We now enclose a revised statement showing the set proceeds of the sale, from which it will be seen that the set amount credited to your second from this sale is \$1090.28 and you will be doubt like to have this statement or record.

We also enclose a general statement of your account shich includes the above figure and shows that your present credit belance is \$1158.14.

Yours truly,

P. Douet, Administration Department

PD/RR Rms. 2 es Department of Labour, Japanese Division.

711e to, 13049

1733 Best 2nd Avenue

27/218/526

ADJUSTMENTS

As of December 3, 1943.

Dobit jargi	MASOF				
28/365	x \$ 39.1	5 tu	men for	1943	3.00
18/284 1	n 6 14.3	9 =	ster July	y to Dec.	2.18
50/72	1	SECOND REPORT OF THE PARTY OF T		prezius	5.00
Bogiletrotic			a. 2/1/	46)	
Francisco (Special)			ne despe	,	6.65
Total debit					16.83

Proportion rests for south of Dec., Jan. - 39/31 = \$19.00

\$ 23.90

Total credits Less total debits

\$ 23.90 16.83

Not aredit due to purchaser

\$ 7.07

Gall Condon 1 - Compagnia Bornel Stories & Co. Sch. Bornel Kolth & Stories DEL DELLES PARTE DE LES parage is c.

Deer Stra

Det Catalogue No. 313 1753 There and Avenue

Places be incomed that 1739 leas ind Avenue has been pold our 3, 1343 for the cust of \$1,10,000 shifts to equal to or the The street of the president by on the endure expendence.

Basto, Loss expenses, to to the mentioned data have been condition to your account and acquisitionate of transmit terms and any impursion the large state than every tool to your

The both result of the cale to as fallows

\$ 1,150,00 *7.30 Louis Boal Botate Agent's Commitantes of 57 0 1,092,50 liet credit to your secount

These funds are available to you in the neutling.

Yours truly.

Goorge Peters, Aministration Department.

13049 November 26th, 1943 Mesers, Horne, Taylor & Co., Ltd., 517 West Pender Street, Vancouver, B.C. Deer Sires Res Catalogue No. 313 173 Fest and Avenue This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 20th instant in which you advise that your clients are prepared to revise their former bid and now offer to parchase the above property for the sum of \$1150.00. Your cheque for \$100.00 is also acknowledged. This is to advise you that we are prepared to recommend the acceptance of this offer. Will you please forward to us a certified cheque for \$1050.00, to complete the purchase price on this property. Kindly advise the full name, address and occupation in which this property is to be registered and also state wiether or not the purchaser is a British subject. The necessary documents will then be propered and forwarded to the Corretary of State at Ottawa, and if our recommends ation is acted upon, the documents will be signed and returned. A statement of adjustments of taxes, etc. will then be prepared, including registration fees, and formered to you after witch the documents will be submitted for registration. Yours truly, Fees Shears, Director.

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN SAVAGE KEITH & SAVAGE JAPANESE SECTION July 27 , 1942. The Custodian of Enemy Property, Japanese Evacuation Section, 675 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, B.C. Dear Sir: Re: Tamako Yabuki - Registered No. 00252 Your Fiel 76, 16002 Mrs. Yabuki was in to see the writer some two months ago. She came to us because we acted for the Estate from whom she purchased the property. She made an arrangement with us that we would look after the collection of rents of the property and advised us that she had arranged to rent the property to a white person and that she would notify us when the property became vacant on her leaving Vancouver. We have not received any word from her since and presume that she is still in Vancouver. Yours truly, RRK:NW

Catalogue No. 313 File No. 13049 1733 West 2nd Avenue 27/218/526

Receipt of Certificate of Title No. 96075-L is by us hereby acknowledged and we agree that all adjustments and incidents in connection with the sale to us of property covered by the said certificate have been settled.

Receipt is also acknowledged of Gore District Mutual Fire Insurance Company policy No. 12990 together with assignment thereof in quadruplicate.

Dated at Vancouver, B. C., this 5 day of Albruary. 1944

a & mathiers



To The Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sirs:-

Re:

I understand that any Japanese effects and furniture on the premises are not included in the sale. These will be removed by the Custedian as soon as possible but in cases where the furniture is included in the lease to the present tenant it cannot, of course, be removed until he is ready to vacate the premises. I undertake to give the Custodian at least two weeks notice of the date on which the tenant is vacating the premises and to allow the Custodian access to the premises in order to remove the furniture at a reasonable and convenient time following the termination of the lease.

Yours faithfully,

and matthies on signed

ento las acus dinnery State, 1944. 20, 27, 101, 218, 9.1. 526, Cp. 1, F.W.S., Flow 550. With reference to the above property which was recorded the Vancouver Land Begistry Office, January 17th, 1944, we along become the following documents in connection therewith. L. Copy of application number 96074-L dated January 120h, 1901, resistanting the property in the new of the Copyodian (Presentation): Conv. of another country ? Correct Cartes Famous . 12th. 1911, registering the property in the names of Triction Geomordus Mathieson and Anna S. Mathieson -CLA Decicle (Sec.) Ducktonte of Transmission dated December 15th, 1943. 4. Duplicate of Deed dated December 15th, 1943 - Secretary of State to Ketatjan Culturatur Mattieses and Anna S. Mattieses - Joint Tomanta. Corrections of Indoctors the State Company (1975-1) Ested
Company (1984), 1984, corrector the above property in the
Correct Colleges Communications and Anna Sai My friend

Catalogue No. 313. File No. 13049.

December 9th, 1943.

MENDE AND DOM

10s He. L.V. Velight

PROMe Mr. D.A. Gromer

Setjiro YABERT - Rog. No. 0025L City of Vancouver Lot 27, Bik. 218, D.L. 526, Op. 1, S.V.D., Pian 590. Contidionts of Ventine No. 3/766.

We enclose herewith the following documents in conmention with the sale of the above described property.

- 1. Original Certificate of Incumbrance.
- 2. Transmission in duplicate.
- As Copy of letter showing to whom sold and price paid for the property.
- 5. Hemorendus from the A defaistration Department confirming valuation, and approval of Advisory Countities.

Certificate of Indefeasible Title Number 18393-L sheresbuts not stated. Letter has been written to the Japanese.

Appainer

SEPANDER NAME: Satisfico YABIRT - - Reg. No. 00251.

CATALOGUE NO: 313.

PROPERCY ADDRESS: 1733 W. 2nd Avenue, Vancouver, B. C.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 27, Block 218, District Lot 526, Group 1, New Westminster

In the name of Seijiro YABUKI.

MAN TELEVISION OF THE Venting 34766 - 28th August 1942.

ASSESSED VALUES 1949 -\$450.00 Caprovenences. 650.00 Total \$1100.00 Taxes \$40.36. GEASSIET CATIONS

Buellinge

BISTORY OF ADMINISTRATION : This six-room, two-storey, frame dwelling was rented by Yabuki to S. Brandsen for \$20.00 per month and he appointed Savege, Keith a Savage, barristers and solicitors, to look after the property and handle rentals, etc. The Custodian confirmed this arrangement The tenancy commenced in September 1942 and continued until December 1944 then the property was sold for \$1150.00 gross. Then the tenants took over it was agreed by the Evacuee and his solicitors that certain expenditure should be incurred for the installation of a bath tub, etc. The total charge amounted to \$98.64. Apart from this no other expenses on repairs or decorations were incurred.

Bentals were paid in regularly to us and no interest difficulties arose during the period of our administration of this property. SOLD: Eristjan Gudmundur Mattleson (Coalshed suployee) and Asma S. Mattheson, Joint Temants, for \$1150.00 cash as at December 3rd,

Rolensed to the credit of Selfico YABUKI, cale price \$1150.00 plus rentals \$320.00, total \$1470.00; less commission on rentals \$16.00, incurence \$7.20, sundedes \$98.64, taxes \$39.15, Cortificate of tacumbrance \$1.00, appearant \$5.00, regulatration fee \$10.05, envertising \$4.00, commission on sale \$57.50, closing adjustments \$70.07, total \$25.61. Not amount relleased \$1224.39.

14444 G. of T. delivered to registered purchaser on February 5th, 1944. OLD C. OF T. NO. 18393-L:

The above summary is cortified to be in accordance with accounting department.

DATED August 10th, 1946.

IN:M.

rabutt, Boljavo (See also File 11602) EXPIRATION COMPANY POLICY NO. AMOUNT ROPERTY DAY YEAR The seed by a down 1 12 mm Gore Districtiut. Matter ttre las, to. \$1200. 1946 Vancouver, B. C. Jen. The above Gore District Mutual Fire Insurance Company Policy No. BC12990, for \$1200.00, expiring January 2nd, 1946 and covering the real property at 1733 West 2nd Avenue, Vancouver, was transferred to the new owner; Mr. Mattleson, on January 10th, 1944. The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file: PD/ER PD/LR January 10, 1946. 13000

Ber Salita Takent (a..)

Date (the reveals to claim against the above Salances

The obore second to continue to be in accordance with the arrivation on thing.

P. Alfaet.

OHATHURINGS

In his JP form dated December 9, 1942, the above Japanese person declared "one old Lawnmower and 6 sq. ft. of Oil Carpet." Mr. Spain advised in a memo of January 18, 1944 that the linoleum proved to be low grade oil cloth, was worn out and therefore discarded as being of no value.

In his memo of January 18, 1944 Mr. Spain also states that the tenant informed him that apart from the lawnmower there was a hose, also tables, in the shed and an attic with contents unknown. All chattels were removed from 1733 West 2nd Avenue and included in Vancouver Auction No. 11 on February 24, 1944, funds being credited to Yabuki's account

It was found that a Mr. Akihei Kohara (file 14119) used to live at the same address and that he declared some belongings packed in the attic at 1733 West 2nd Avenue. A list of the auctioned goods was sent to both Mr. Yabuki and Mr. Kohara together with a letter asking them to identify their belongings and return the list to us so that the proper distribution of the proceeds could be made. Mr. Kobara returned his list clearly marked with regard to his effects, and the necessary transfer of funds to his account was made.

(Wife file, 11602, checked and no chattels declared by her except Radio, funds for which were sent to her and the file closed).

Accounts Receivable:

PD/ER

An amount of \$1.60, representing refund of Security Deposit for Light from the B. C. Hectric Company, was credited to Mr. Yabuki's account in 1945.

NO OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE ABOVE JAPANESE PERSON IS REVEALED ON THIS FILE.

> The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on

January 10/46.

AUGUST 14,1940: On March 25,1946 the Frudential Insurance Company divised that this Evacuee requested the cash surrender value of his policy, in the amount of \$39.93. We advised them we had no objection to their sending their cheque direct to the Japanese but wished them to send two copies of their letter enclosing the cheque to the Japanese to this office, one for our file and one for the Department of Labour. This was done and their letter of April 12/46 appears on file. ER.

REGISTRATION NO. 00251

PLE NO. 1900

The following chattels were sold by public euction at proposity Vancous 2. 000 Palmany 21, 1914,

To Change	# 11-26 0.73
1 Com 6 Tillania dollo 2 Tallani	1.35 3.79 - 9.60
Long House 1 One atom 6 Double	6.50 0.73 1.23
S Port a State decorations 5 Page 10	9.00 1.50 0.50
Crist of crockery Commission Consentiation Let 1 the Grave	2.75 1.30 1.39
	0.00 0.00 0.03
Constant Total decorations	1.70
Rote Mitches ware Rotes oto: Box Grockeyy	2.22 1.03
2 Dines dinico	\$
Less Expenses (Auctionecric Fee: \$4.45 Adverticing: 0.94 (Noving: 6.96	6 12.35
Net Proceeds Gredited:	\$ 32.15

Members of Custodian Staff Present. n., wills.
Extracted from Auctionsering list No. Vancouver 11.
Remarks.

STATEMENT RE SALE OF: Name: TABUKI, Seljiro File No: 13049 Catalogue No: 313 Street Address: 1733 % 2nd Ave., Reg. Not 00251 Legal Description: Date of Sale and Adjustments December 3rd, 1943. Sale Price Real Estate Agents Commission 57.50 Charge for Valuation 5.00 4.00 Charge for Advertising Land Registry Office Transmission Fee 3.40 Encumbrances: Adjustments: Fire Insurance 5.00 Taxes 3.00 Water 2,18 69.90 \$ 1090.28 Net Proceeds credited to your account

File Se. 15029

LAURUL GALLLOS

								Bet		
	00 00 00 16	8 23	1944 February 8		December 3		100		E	
	Ba Ca Slanderic Sallary Co Cappell Sallard	Personada Auguston Sala		Canadit to Sale of Property	Dallance remits to date, noth			Politica de la constante de la		
8 25 25 29			100.00			######################################	ž	** \$7.28	Don't .	
STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	\$	37. 00		1,090.28	K-10	8				
									Bulleting	

77-86 FF & 85